

**MICHIGAN
IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT**

**EDWARD CASTLE, JR., and
THE FILTER DEPOT, LLC,**

Case No. 158511
COA Case No. 337969

Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

Macomb County Circuit Court
LC No. 14-3568-CB

v.

**MARCIA SHOHAM
JONATHAN SHOHAM, and
MIDWEST AIR FILTER INC.,**

Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

H. JOEL NEWMAN, PLLC
H. Joel Newman (P38459)
370 E. Maple Road, 3rd Floor
Birmingham, Michigan 48009
Telephone: 248.723.1238
Email: hjn@hjoelnewman.com

MADDIN HAUSER ROTH & HELLER, PC
Jonathan B. Frank (P42656)
28400 Northwestern Hwy., Suite 300
Southfield, Michigan 48034
Telephone: 248.354.4030
Email: jfrank@maddinhauser.com
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees

ROSSMAN SAXE, P.C.
Mark C. Rossman (P63034)
Brian M. Saxe (P70046)
Elyse Palombit (P82066)
2145 Crooks Road, Suite 220
Troy, Michigan 48084
Telephone: 248.385.5481
Email: mark@rossmansaxe.com
brian@rossmansaxe.com
elyse@rossmansaxe.com

WADE FINK LAW, P.C.
Wade G. Fink (P78751)
370 E. Maple Road, Third Floor
Birmingham, Michigan 48009
Telephone: 248.712.1054
Email: wade@wadefinklaw.com
Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' ANSWER IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....viii

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND MATERIAL PROCEEDINGS.....2

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....10

ARGUMENT.....11

1. THE COURT OF APPEALS, CORRECTLY AND CONSISTENT WITH MICHIGAN LAW AND CONCEPTS OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE, HELD THAT THE DEFENDANTS’ DEROGATION OF THE OPERATING AGREEMENT WAS EVIDENCE OF OPPRESSION.....12

 A. The Operating Agreement Between the Parties Specifically Required a Vote Where a Transaction Involves an Actual or Potential Conflict of Interest.....14

 B. The Court of Appeals Correctly Held, Consistent With This Court’s Decision In *Madugula v Taub*, That A Breach Of The Operating Agreement Is Evidence Of Oppression.....15

 C. Even Actions Authorized By An Operating Agreement Can Be Evidence Of Oppression.....16

2. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY APPLIED *FRANK V LINKNER* IN HOLDING THAT OPPRESSION CAN OCCUR IN THE ABSENCE OF CALCULABLE FINANCIAL INJURY, AND PROPERLY HELD THAT MAF COMMITTED A BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY.....19

 A. The Court Of Appeals’ Reliance On *Frank v Linkner* Was Appropriate.....20

 B. The Court Of Appeals’ Finding Of MAF’s Breach Of Fiduciary Duty Was Appropriate.....22

 C. Even An Attempted Abuse Of Power By Majority Owner May be Evidence of Oppression.....24

 D. Oppression Claims Are Based on a “Continuous Course of Conduct,” and Therefore are Properly Assessed as Part of a Larger Scheme.....25

3. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY FOUND THE SHOHAM DEFENDANTS
LIABLE FOR AIDING AND ABETTING.....26

 A. Aiding and Abetting Fiduciary Duty is Recognized under Michigan
 Law.....27

 B. Claims Of Oppression Are Rooted In The Law Governing Breaches Of Fiduciary
 Duty, Recognized As A Tort.....28

4. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DISCUSSION REGARDING THE SAFE HARBORS
UNDER MCL 450.4409 REACHED THE PROPER RESULT BY FINDING THE
DEFENDANTS HAD NOT ESTABLISHED FAIRNESS.....30

5. THE COURT OF APPEALS PROPERLY HELD THAT THE DEFENDANTS DID NOT
MEET THEIR BURDEN OF ESTABLISHING FAIRNESS OF THE
TRANSACTION..... 32

 A. The Burden Of Establishing The Fairness Of The Transaction Is On The
 Defendants..... 33

 B. The Self-Serving And Unsupported Testimony Of MAF’s Owners And
 Accountants Was Insufficient To Satisfy Defendants’ Burden Of Establishing
 Fairness.....35

6. THE CIRCUIT COURT CORRECTLY HELD EQUITABLE DEFENSES DO NOT
APPLY42

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED.....43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Michigan Supreme Court Decisions

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Barber v Kolowich</i> , 283 Mich. 97 (1938) | 35 |
| <i>Barnes v. Spencer & Barnes Co.</i> , 162 Mich. 509 (1910) | 35 |
| <i>Boyd v Civil Service Commission</i> , 220 Mich App 226 (1996) | 10 |
| <i>Buck v. Northern Dairy Co.</i> , 364 Mich 45 (1961) | 35 |
| <i>Fill Buildings, Inc v Alexander Hamilton Life Ins Co of Amer</i> , 396 Mich 453 (1976) | 31, 32 |
| <i>Frank v Linkner</i> , 500 Mich 133 (2017) | 17, 19, 20, 21, 22 |
| <i>Madugula v Taub</i> , 496 Mich 685 (2015) | 16, 29 |
| <i>Patrons' Mut Fire Ins Co v Holden</i> , 245 Mich 493 (1929)..... | 30, 35 |
| <i>Voigt v Remick</i> , 260 Mich 198 (1932) | 16, 31 |

Michigan Court of Appeals Published Decisions

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Birkenshaw v Detroit</i> , 110 Mich App 500 (1981) | 24 |
| <i>Camden v Kaufman</i> , 240 Mich App 389 (2000)..... | 34 |
| <i>Christner v Anderson, Nietzke & Co.</i> , 156 Mich App 330 (1986), <i>rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 433 Mich. 1 (1989) | 34, 35 |
| <i>Duray Dev, LLC v Perrin</i> , 288 Mich App 143 (2010)..... | 17 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Echelon Homes LLC v Carter Lumber Co,</i> 261 Mich App 424 (2004) | 27, 28 |
| <i>Estes v Idea Engineering & Fabrications, Inc,</i> 250 Mich App 270 (2002)..... | 28, 29 |
| <i>Franchino v Franchino,</i> 263 Mich App 172 (2004) | 14 |
| <i>Frank v Linkner,</i> 310 Mich App 169 (2015) <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> 500 Mich 133 (2017) | 17 |
| <i>Miller v Magline Inc.,</i> 76 Mich App 284 (1977) | 24, 29 |
| <i>Prime Financial Services, LLC v Vinton,</i> 279 Mich App 245 (2008) | 27 |
| <i>Vill of Edmore v Crystal Automation Sys Inc,</i> 322 Mich App 244 (2017) | 15 |
| <i>Wagner Electric Corp v Hydraulic Brake Co,</i> 269 Mich App 560 (1934) | 28 |
| <i>Michigan Court of Appeals Unpublished Decisions (See Appendix)</i> | |
| <i>Berger v Katz, Nos. 291663, 293880;</i> 2011 WL 3209217 (Mich App, July 28, 2011) | 17 |
| <i>Dolan v Crutcher, No. 231604;</i> 2003 WL 21465331 (Mich App, June 24, 2003) | 35 |
| <i>Dittrich v. Cabana Mfg. Corp., No. 185155;</i> 1998 WL 1991728 (Mich App, May 12, 1998) | 35 |
| <i>Kraniak v Cox, Hodgman & Giarmarco, PC, No. 230028;</i> 2002 WL 1308783 (Mich App June 11, 2002) | 27 |
| <i>Lansing Pavilion, LLC v Eastwood, LLC, No. 265970;</i> 2006 WL 2271348 (Mich App, August 8, 2006) | 24 |
| <i>Schimke v Liquid Dustlayer, No. 282421;</i> 2009 WL 3049723 (Mich App, September 24, 2009) | 24 |

Federal Court Decisions

Bromley v Bromley,
2006 WL 2861875 (ED Mich, October 4, 2006)18, 23, 28

Foreign State Court Decisions

Landstrom v Shaver,
561 NW2d 1 (SD, 1997).....26

Statutes and Court Rules

MCL 450.1489.....17, 18, 19, 23, 28, 29
MCL 450.4409..... *in passim*
MCL 450.4515.....*in passim*
MCR 7.305.....1, 10, 11

Other Authority

12B Fletcher, Cyclopedia of Corporations, § 571516
18A Am Jur 2d Corporations § 767 (1985).....25
ABA Model Bus Corp Act (3d ed, 1997 Supp), § 8.6134
Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed.)10
Gold, *The new concept of loyalty in corporate law*,
43 UC Davis LR 457, 459 (2009)29
4 Restatement Torts, 2d, § 91424
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 876 (1979).....26, 27
